Department of Legislative Services

Maryland General Assembly 2002 Session

FISCAL NOTE Revised

Senate Joint Resolution 9 (Senator Conway, et al.)

Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Commerce and Government Matters

Miller Senate Building - Cornerstone Inscriptions

This joint resolution provides that the names of the Governor, Treasurer, and Comptroller of Maryland in office at the time of completion of the Miller Senate building be inscribed on the cornerstone of the Miller Senate Building.

Fiscal Summary

State Effect: The bill's requirements could be handled with existing budgeted resources.

Local Effect: None.

Small Business Effect: Minimal.

Analysis

Bill Summary: The joint resolution specifically provides that the names of the Honorable Parris N. Glendening, Governor, the Honorable Richard N. Dixon, Treasurer, and the Honorable William Donald Schaefer, Comptroller be inscribed on the cornerstone of the Miller Senate Building.

State Effect: The Department of General Services (DGS) advises that general fund expenditures would increase for construction work associated with the placement of a cornerstone. Placement of a cornerstone requires design work for structural modifications to remove the existing brick and block and reinforcement of the building's corner for a cornerstone, and the design and construction of the cornerstone. DGS further advises that some of the work may be done pursuant to a change order to the current

contract, and it may be possible to absorb the additional expense within the current contract's contingency funds. The Department of Legislative Services believes that any increase in general fund expenditures would be small and could be absorbed within existing budgeted resources.

Additional Information

Prior Introductions: None.

Cross File: None.

Information Source(s): Department of General Services, Department of Legislative

Services

Fiscal Note History: First Reader - February 17, 2002

lsc/jr Revised - Senate Third Reader - March 18, 2002

Analysis by: Christine A. Scott Direct Inquiries to:

John Rixey, Coordinating Analyst

(410) 946-5510 (301) 970-5510